Case 3:09-bk-07047-JAF Doc 6225 Filed 09/27/12 Page 1 of4

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION
www.flmb.uscourts.gov

In re: Chapter 11 Case
TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER
MORTGAGE CORP., Case No. 3:09-bk-(07047-JAF
REQO SPECIALISTS, LLC, and Case No. 3:09-bk-10022-JAF
HOME AMERICA MORTGAGE, INC,, Case No. 3:09-bk-10023-JAF
Debtors. Jointly Administered Under
Case No. 3:09-bk-07047-JAF
/
In re:
TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER
MORTGAGE CORP., Case No. 3:09-bk-07047-JAF
Applicable Debtor.
/

ORDER SUSTAINING SIXTIETH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLATMS

THIS MATTER came before the Court without a hearing, upon the Sixtieth Omnibus
Objection to Claims [D.E. 5692] (the “Sixtieth Omnibus Objection™) dated July 16, 2012, filed
by Neil F. Luria as Plan Trustee (“Plan Trustee”) for the Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Plan Trust’
(the “Plan Trust”) on behalf of the Debtor, Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp., under
negative notice in accordance with Local Rules 2002-4 and 3007-1. The Plan Trustee represents

that:

1. The Sixtieth Omnibus Objection was served on July 16, 2012, upon all interested

parties identified in the Sixtieth Omnibus Objection [Certificate of Service, D.E. 5714].

' As of the effective date of the Third Amended and Restated Joint Plan of Liquidation of the Debtors and the
Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors [D.E. 3240], August 10, 2011, the Debtors have been replaced by the

Plan Trust. The Plan Trust and its Trustee, Neil F. Luria, are the objecting party in this matter.
4574164.2



Case 3:09-bk-07047-JAF Doc 6225 Filed 09/27/12 Page 2 of 4

2. The Sixtieth Omnibus Objection provided all claimants the right and opportunity
to file a response to the objection no later than 30 days from July 18, 2012. Accordingly, the
deadline to respond was August 17, 2012.

3. On September 25, 2012, a check of the electronic entries docketed in this case
confirms that responses have not been submitted by the claimants listed on the attached Exhibit
“A” in connection with the Sixtieth Omnibus Objection.

The Court, having considered the Sixtieth Omnibus Objection, noting that responses were
not submitted by the claimants listed on the attached Exhibit “A”, and being otherwise fully
advised in the premises, thereupon

ORDERS as follows:

L. The Sixtieth Omnibus Objection is hereby SUSTAINED with respect to the
claims listed on Exhibit A to this Order.

2. The claims listed on Exhibit A to this Order are disallowed.

3 The Court retains jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or related to

the implementation or interpretation of this Order.

F
DATED this 3'7 day of &f@km&ﬂf , 2012, in Jacksonville, Florida.

O ok

Jerry A. Funk
United States Bankruptcy Judge

4574164-2 2



10

11

“Plus, in cartain ins{ances, additional contingencies, unfliquidated amounts, interest, penalties andfor fees.

Case 3:09-bk-07047-JAF Doc 6225 Filed 09/27/12 Page 3 of4

In re: Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp., et al.

Jointly Administered Under Case No. 3:09-bk-07047-JAF
OMNIBUS 60: EXHIBIT A - NO LIABILITY CLAIMS

Craditor Name !/ Address

AMERIS BANK
2627 DAWSON RD
PO BOX 71748
ALBANY, GA 31707

Case Claim Number
Numbaer o
09-07047 1685

TAYLOR, BEAN &

WHITAKER

MORTGAGE CORP.

CENLAR

ROBERT BORJAS
5026 N 62ND AVE
GLENDALE, AZ 85301

COMMUNITY FIRST BANK AND TRUST
501 S JAMES CAMPBELL BLVD
COLUMBIA, TN 38401

CONCORDIA BANK & TRUST CO
904 CARTER STREET
VIDALIA, LA 71373

CUMBERLAND VALLEY NATIONAL BANK &

TRUST

BRENNAN MANNA & DIAMOND PL
ROBERT D WILCOX ESQ

800 WEST MONROE STREET
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202

DUPACO COMMUNITY CREDIT UNION
3298 HILLCREST ROAD
DUBUQUE, 1A 52001

DYNAMIC CAPITAL MORTGAGE
PQ BOX 590808
NEWTOWN CENTER, MA 02459-0006

EQUIFIRST CORPORATION

PO BOX 24649
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416

HAMILTON STATE BANK
1907 HWY 211
HOSCHTON, GA 30548

08-07047

09-07047

08-07047 398
TAYLOR, BEAN &

WHITAKER
MORTGAGE CORP,

09-07047
TAYLOR, BEAN &
WHITAKER
MORTGAGE CORP,

1307

08-07047
TAYLOR, BEAN &
WHITAKER
MORTGAGE CORP,

1144

TAYLOR, BEAN &
WHITAKER
MORTGAGE CORP.

09-07047
TAYLOR, BEAN &
WHITAKER
MORTGAGE CORP,

1386

09-07047

TAYLOR, BEAN &
WHITAKER
MCRTGAGE CORP.

1308

3028
TAYLOR, BEAN &

WHITAKER
MORTGAGE CORP.

09-07047

TAYLCR, BEAN &
WHITAKER
MORTGAGE CORP.

1474

25687

NATIONAL FUTURE MORTGAGE, INC.
2 EASTWICK DRIVE, SUITE 300
GIBSBORO, NJ 08026

NEW YORK COMMUNITY BANK
C/O JACQUELINE TAYLOR ESG
401 E JACKSON ST

STE 2225

TAMPA, FL 33602

Page 10f2

08-07047

09-07047
TAYLOR, BEAN &
WHITAKER
MORTGAGE CORP.

1044

3080
TAYLOR, BEAN &
WHITAKER

MORTGAGE CORP,

Total Claim
Claim Dollars* Type™*

$26,000.00 (V)

$0.00 (P}
$2,53867 (V)

$3,500.00 ()

41125 (W)

$125,000.00 [(9)]

$1.358.00 {U)

$22.500.00 W)

$82,816.11 (U)

$0.00 ()
$14,98564  {U)

$32,800.00 (W)

$000  (S)
UNKNOWN  {U)

UNLIQUIDATED

""(A) - Administrative
(P) - Priority

Modified
Claim Amount* Type**

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

50.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

§0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Claim

)

(P)
()

(L

(u)
(5
v
(s)
)

{3

(S) - Secured
(U) - Unsecured

9/26/2012 10:44:19 AM



Case 3:09-bk-07047-JAF Doc 6225 Filed 09/27/12 Page 4 of 4

In re: Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp., et al.
Jointly Administered Under Case No. 3:09-bk-07047-JAF

OMNIBUS 60: EXHIBIT A - NO LIABILITY CLAIMS

Creditor Name / Address Case Claim Number Total  Ciaim Madified Claim
S ~Number ~ Claim Dallars* Type** Claim Amount® Type™
Totals: $0.00  (8) %000 (S}
$0.00 {P) $0.00 (F}
$311,909.67 V)] $0.00 w
*Plus, in certain instances, additional contingencies, unliquidated amounts, interest, penalties and/or fees. **{A) - Administrative (S) - Secured
(P} - Priority {U) - Unsecured

Page 2 of 2 9/26/2012 10:44:20 AM



